

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ROY GAROZZO,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	SC92152
)	
MISSOURI DIVISION OF FINANCE,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court, Division 17
The Honorable Joseph L. Walsh, III**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES R. McADAMS
Missouri Bar No. 33582
Deputy Director and General Counsel
Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions & Professional Registration
Jim.McAdams@difp.mo.gov

JAMES W. GALLAHER, IV
Missouri Bar No. 47780
Senior Counsel
Missouri Division of Finance
James.Gallaher@dof.mo.gov

**301 West High Street, Room 630
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-2545 (telephone)
(573) 751-9192 (facsimile)**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Background of individual mortgage loan originator licensing.....	5
C. Procedural history.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
Standard of Review.....	10
I. Section 443.713(2) deprives Garozzo of neither procedural nor substantive due process.....	11
A. History of mortgage loan originator licensing in Missouri.....	11
B. Procedural due process.....	13
C. Substantive due process.....	15
II. Section 443.713(2) is not an invalid retrospective law.....	18
A. Section 443.713(2) does not impair a vested right.....	18
B. Section 443.713(2) does not create a new obligation, impose a new duty, or attach a new disability on Garozzo with respect to transactions or considerations already past.....	19
III. Section 443.713(2) does not create an impermissible bill of attainder....	23
A. The Specificity Element.....	23
B. The Punishment Element.....	24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bromwell v. Nixon,
361 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. banc 2012).....17

Christiansen v. West Branch Community School Dist.,
674 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2012).....16

*Duncan v. Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers and
Land Surveyors*, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App.1988).....10, 25

F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff's Dept.,
301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. banc 2010).....18, 22

Fayne v. Department of Social Services,
802 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App. 1991).....10

Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R–V,
567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978).....18-19

Garner v. Board of Public Works of City of Los Angeles,
341 U.S. 716 (1951).....27

In re Woodson,
92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003).....16, 17

Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n,
344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011).....10

Missouri Real Estate Com'n v. Rayford,
307 S.W.3d 686 (Mo.App. 2010).....13, 19, 20, 21

Rampolla v. Banking Dept. of State of New York,
 916 N.Y.S.2d 492 (N.Y.Sup. 2010).....14

Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group, et al,
 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....23

State v. Acton,
 665 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. banc 1984).....15

State v. Larson,
 79 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2002).....14

State v. Shaw,
 847 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. banc 1993).....10

State v. Young,
 362 S.W. 3d 386 (Mo. banc 2012).....15, 18, 21

State ex rel. Bunker Recycling & Reclamation, Inc. v. Mehan,
 782 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. 1990).....23, 24-25

State ex rel. Lentine v. State Board of Health,
 334 Mo. 220, 65 S.W.2d 943 (1933).....13, 25

Stone v. Missouri Dept. of Health and Senior Services,
 350 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. banc 2011).....10

Wasem v. Missouri Dental Bd.,
 405 S.W.2d 492 (Mo.App. 1966).....13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....17

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King,

664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984).....10

RULES

84.05(e).....4

20 CSR 1140-31.020.....14

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Art I, § 10 U.S. Const.....27

Art I, § 13 Mo. Const.....4, 8, 18

Art I, § 30 Mo. Const.....27

Art V, § 3 Mo. Const.....4

§115.350.....21

§§443.701-443.893.....*passim*

§339.100.5.....20

Chapter 536.....14

12 U.S.C §5101.....5, 25

12 U.S.C §5104(b).....12

12 U.S.C. §5107(a).....6, 11

12 U.S.C. §5581(b)(7).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Summary of the Committee Version of the HB 382 (2009),

<http://house.mo.gov/content.aspx?info=/bills091/bilsum/commit/sHB382C.htm> *3.....26

154 Cong. Rec. S734-01 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 2008) (statement of Sen. Feinstein).....25-26
